

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

2022 TERM

DOCKET NO. 2021-0511

CITY OF PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE POLICE COMMISSION/POLICE
DEPARTMENT

v.

PORTSMOUTH RANKING OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, NEPBA LOCAL 220

RULE 7 MANDATORY APPEAL
FROM THE NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPERIOR COURT, ROCKINGHAM COUNTY
CASE NO. 218-2019-CV-01397

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT, CITY OF PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE
POLICE COMMISSION/POLICE DEPARTMENT

Attorney for the Appellant:
Thomas M. Closson
New Hampshire Bar #9966
Jackson Lewis, PC
100 International Drive, Suite 363
Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801
(603) 559-2729
Thomas.closson@jacksonlewis.com

Fifteen (15) minutes of oral argument is
requested, to be presented by Thomas M.
Closson.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

TEXT OF RELEVANT STATUTES4

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE6

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

SUMMARY OF THE CITY’S ARGUMENT14

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

ARGUMENT.....17

I. The After-Acquired Evidence Doctrine Governs The Appropriate Remedy In This Employment Termination Case..... 17

II. Proper Application Of The After-Acquired Evidence Doctrine Should Have Capped Goodwin’s Remedy On August 20, 2015, The Date The Cassavechia Decision Was Issued.....18

III. None Of The Union’s Arguments Against Application Of The After-Acquired Evidence Doctrine Have Merit.....19

A. Application Of The After-Acquired Evidence Doctrine Would Not Have Deprived Goodwin Of His Right To Due Process.....19

B. The After-Acquired Evidence Doctrine Can Be Used Not Just To Deny Reinstatement Or To Eliminate An Award of Front Pay..... 20

C. There Are No “Extraordinary Equitable Circumstances” That Justify The Extension Of The Award Of Back Pay To Goodwin Past August 20, 2015.....21

IV. Conclusion And Request For Relief.....24

CERTIFICATIONS.....25

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>ACAS Acquisitions (Precitech) Inc. v. Hobert</u> , 155 N.H. 381 (2007).....	18
<u>Aghamehdi v. OSRAM Sylvania</u> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29157 (D.N.H. Feb. 25, 2019).....	18
<u>Board of Regents v. State Personnel Comm’n</u> , 254 Wis. 2d 148, 646 N.W.2d 759 (Wisc. 2002).....	20
<u>Castle v. Rubin</u> , 78 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<u>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</u> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	21, 22, 23
<u>EEOC v. Freudenberg-NOK</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33082 (D.N.H. Apr. 3, 2009).....	18
<u>Finn v. Ballentine Partners, LLC</u> , 169 N.H. 128 (2016)	15, 16
<u>Flood v. Caron</u> , 122 N.H. 60 (1982).....	15
<u>Johnson v. Spencer Press of Me., Inc.</u> , 364 F.3d 368 (1 st Cir. 2004).....	18, 21
<u>McDill v. Environamics Corp.</u> , 144 N.H. 635 (2000).....	17, 18, 19
<u>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Company</u> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24
<u>N.H. Ins. Co. v. Bell</u> , 121 N.H. 127 (1981).....	15
<u>Walsh v. Amica Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 141 N.H. 374 (1996)	15

STATUTES

NH RSA 542:8	4, 12, 15, 16, 24
NH RSA 542:10	4, 13, 15, 24
